

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ROY DEN HOLLANDER,

Plaintiff,

-against-

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, in their
official and individual capacities, *et al.*,

Defendants.

10 Civ. 9277 (LTS)(HBP)

**ORIGINAL
FILED BY ECF**

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for State Defendants
120 Broadway - 24th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8634

CLEMENT J. COLUCCI
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I PLAINTIFF IS PRECLUDED FROM RELITIGATING STANDING, EVEN ON A CLEARER THEORY, WHEN THE FACTS SUPPORTING THAT THEORY WERE AVAILABLE FOR USE IN THE PRIOR ACTION	2
POINT II THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE "FEMINISM" IS NOT A RELIGION AND THE STATE DEFENDANTS' ACTIVITIES DO NOT TEND TO ESTABLISH RELIGION	4
A. Under Second Circuit Precedent, "Feminism" is Not a Religion	5
B. The State Defendants' Activities Would Not Constitute an Establishment of Religion if Feminism Were a Religion	6
1. <i>Program Registration</i>	6
2. <i>Bundy Aid</i>	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Arnold Graphics Indus., Inc. v. Indep. Agent Ctr.</i> , 775 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Bonilla v. Smithfield Assocs. LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1549, 2009 WL 4457304 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2009)	2
<i>Coll. Sports Council v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 465 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Hanig v. Yorktown Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 710 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	2
<i>Hollander v. Institute for Research on Women and Gender at Columbia University, et al.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7286 (LAK)(SDNY) (" <i>Hollander I</i> ").....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	3
<i>Magnus Electronics, Inc. v. La Republica Argentina</i> , 830 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Malnak v. Yogi</i> , 592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979) (Adams, J., concurring)	6
<i>Mrazek v. Suffolk Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 630 F.2d 890 (2d Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Perry v. Sheahan</i> , 222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 760 F.2d 447 (2d Cir. 1985)	5, 6
<i>U.S. v. Meyers</i> , 906 F. Supp. 1494 (D. Wyo. 1995)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Federal Constitution

First Amendment
 Establishment Clause passim
 Free Exercise Clause..... 6

Federal Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 12(b)(1).....1
 Rule 12(b)(6).....1

State Statutes and Regulations

N.Y. Educ. Law
 § 207..... 8

8 N.Y.C.R.R.
 3.47..... 8

52.1..... 8
 52.1(b)(3) 7
 52.1(d) 7
 52.1(f) 7
 52.2..... 8
 52.2(c)(1) 7
 52.2(c)(2) 7

53.3(d) 7

Other Authorities

18 J. Moore, *Moore's Federal Practice*, ¶ 131.21[1](3d ed.2010) 4
